[No. 119, A.]

CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred and ninety-four of the laws of 1851, incorporating the Madison Mutual Insurance Company, approved March 17, 1851, and the acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections one and sixteen of chapter Amended. three hundred and ninety-four of laws of 1851, entitled, "An act to incorporate the Madison Mutual Insurance Company," are hereby amended by striking out the words "mutual" where they occur, and inserting the word "fire" in lieu thereof; and hereafter the said corporation shall be known and designated by the name of the Madison Fire Insurance Company.

SECTION 2. Wherever the words "Madison Mutual Insurance Company" occur in any acts or parts of acts amendatory of said chapter three hundred and ninetyfour of the laws of 1851, or in any acts relating to said corporation, the same shall hereafter be taken to read "Madison Fire Insurance Company."

SECTION 3. Nothing herein contained shall be taken Rights, obligations and duor construed to enlarge or diminish the present rights, ties of company obligations or duties of said company, as created or conferred by said acts, or any laws of said state applicable to said company.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 7, 1878.

[No. 1. A.]

[Published February 12, 1878.]

CHAPTER 9.

AN ACT authorizing the city of Hudson to issue bonds for the liquidation of indebtedness, and for other purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Common coun-Hudson is hereby authorized and empowered to issue bonds; how bonds of said city to an amount not exceeding ten payable, etc. thousand dollars, for the purpose of paying and taking up the bonds and orders, of said city, that are outstand-